

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD¹**

**VANGUARD HEALTH SYSTEMS OF MICHIGAN
(VHS), A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
TENET, d/b/a DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER
(DMC)**

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-205394

**LOCAL 283, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS (IBT)**

Charging Party

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION**

Robert A. Drzyzga
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board - Region 7
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Bldg.
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 05-200
Detroit, MI 48226-2569
Direct Dial: (313) 335-8052
Email: robert.drzyzga@nlrb.gov

¹ Throughout this Answering Brief the following references will be used:

Transcript: Tr (followed by page number)

General Counsel Exhibit: GC (followed by exhibit number)

Respondent Brief: R Brief (followed by page number)

Respondent Exceptions: R EX (followed by page number)

Administrative Law Judge Decision: ALJD (followed by page number)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	1
A. (1) The ALJ’s legal conclusion that <i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association</i> is dispositive of this case and is not factually inapposite because it is consistent with the Board’s analysis in <i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> (Respondent Exception 1)	1
(2) The ALJ’s legal conclusion that the Charging Party did not waive its right to bargain the method of calculating overtime under <i>Intermountain</i> is supported by the record evidence. (Respondent Exception 2)	1
(3) The ALJ’s legal conclusion that “Respondent’s long-standing practice of paying unit employees the overtime rate when they worked more than 8 hours in a shift is cannot be changed unilaterally under <i>Intermountain</i> is supported by the record evidence. (Respondent Exception 3)	1
(4) The ALJ’s legal conclusion that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by “unilaterally changing its policies as to when unit employees were eligible for overtime pay” under <i>Intermountain</i> is supported by the record evidence. (Respondent Exception 4)	1
B. The ALJ’s Remedy and Order is appropriate. (Respondent Exception 5)	10
C. The ALJ did not err by refusing to defer this case to arbitration. (Respondent Exception 6)²	11
III. CONCLUSION	13

² While not listed as an exception, Respondent argued for deferral in its supporting brief. R BRF, pp 6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair Standish Corp., 292 NLRB 890 (1989)..... 9
Adkins v. Times World Corp., 771 F.2d 829, 831 (4th Cir. 1985), cert denied 474 U.S.
1109 (1986)..... 7
Amoco Chemical Co., 328 NLRB 1220 (1999)..... 7
Blue Circle Cement Co., 319 NLRB 954, 956, 958-59 (1995) 9
Carpenters (Mfg. Woodworkers Assn.), 326 NLRB 321 (1998) 13
Collyer Insulated Wire, 192 NLRB 837, 839 (1971) 11
Columbus Printing Pressman 252 (R. W. Page Corp), 219 NLRB 268, 270 (1975) 13
Dickerson-Chapman Inc., 313 NLRB 907, 942 (1994).....9-10
E.I. duPont de Nemours and Company, 368 NLRB No. 48, slip op. at 5-6 (Sept. 4,
2019) 3
Hanes Corp., 260 NLRB 557, 557, 561-63 (1982)9-10
Intermountain Rural Electric Association, 305 NLRB 783, 787-88 (1991)1-4
J.P. Stevens & Co., 239 NLRB 738, 742-43 (1978)..... 9
Kaumagraph Corp., 313 NLRB 624, 624–625 (1994)..... 11
Kenosha Auto Transport Corporation, 302 NLRB 888, FN 2 (1991) 12
MV Transportation, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 66, (September 10, 2019)..... 1-2, 4-5
Provena St. Joseph Medical Center, 350 NLRB 808, 811 (2007)..... 2
Standard Candy Co., 147 NLRB 1070, 1073 (1964) 9
Trojan Yacht, 319 NLRB 741, 743 (1995)..... 9
United Technologies Corp., 268 NLRB 557 (1984) 12
Watsonville Newspapers, LLC, d/b/a Watsonville Register-Pajaronian,
320 NLRB 957, 958 (1999)..... 8
Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., 857 F.3d 364, 377 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5
Wonder Bread, 343 NLRB 55 (2004)..... 11

Federal Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 207(j)..... 8

Federal Regulations

Boards Rules and Regulations Section 102.46.....1
